#### BHARAT COKING COAL LIMITED

# (A Subsidiary of Coal India Limited) TOWN ADMN. DEPARTMENT KOYLA NAGAR DHANBAD-826 005.

Ref.No.BCCL/TA/Dy.CE(C)/Tender/09-10/2050-70

#### NOTICE INVITING TENDER (N.I.T).

Sealed tenders are invited on percentage/above/below basis from bonafide, experienced and resourceful contractors for the following work

Dated: 04.03.2010.

resou	rceful contractors for the following	ig work –			
Sl.	Name of work	Estimated cost	E.M.D.	Cost of	Time of
No.		(Rs.)	(Rs.)	tender	completion
				paper	
1.	Providing and laying floor tiles				
	in sitting hall of community	2,25,498.49	2255.00	250.00	2 months.
	centre at Koyla Nagar.				
2	Replacement of damaged				
	doors and windows of CISF	3,27,353.15	3274.00	250.00	$2\frac{1}{2}$ months.
	family quarters of Hirak Line				
	"B" type Sector-XI (CISF				
	block) at Koyla Nagar				

#### **Eligibility Criteria.**

- 1. The intending tenderers must have in its name, experience of having successfully completed similar works during last 7 years ending last day of month, previous to the one in which bid application are invited (i.e. eligibility period) should be either of the following:
  - a) Three similar completed works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of the estimated cost

Or

b) Two similar completed works each costing not less than the amount equal to 50% of the estimated cost

Or

- c) One similar completed work costing not less than the amount equal to 80% of the estimated cost
- 2. Average annual financial turn over of civil works during last three years ending 31<sup>st</sup> March of the previous financial year (i.e during 2006-07 to 2008-09) should be at least 30% of the estimated cost.
- 4. Similar work means that the tenderer should have experience of civil repair /maintenance/ renovation works for Sl.No. 1 and wood works for Sl.No. 2.
- 5. Conditional tenders will not be accepted.
- 6. Tenders are to be submitted separately in two sealed covers containing (i) Techno Commercial bid and (ii) Price bid. The techno-commercial bid should contain 1) The proof of eligibility criteria as fixed above 2) The earnest money and 3) Latest Sales Tax clearance certificate 4) PAN No. The part-I will be opened on 15.03.2010 at 3.30 P.M. The part-II containing the price bid will be opened by the Committee only after acceptance of part-I.

- 1. The tender documents can be had from the office of Dy.CE (C), KNTA from 12.03.2010 and 13.03.2010 during office hours only on written request and production of credential in support of the eligibility for issuance of tender documents.
- 2. The experience given in the eligibility criteria should be in the name and style in which tender is filled. The experience of the partner if any, in name or firm/company will not be counted for the purpose.
- 9. The tender will be received on 15.03.10 up to 3.00 P.M. in the office of Incharge KNTA and part-I will be opened at 3.30 P.M. on the same day in the office of Incharge, KNTA in presence of the intending tenderers or their authorized representatives.
- 10. The Management of BCCL reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders without assigning any reason whatsoever or to split up or distribute the work among the tenderers.
- 11. Tender will be finalized as per the guideline of CIL's manual for Civil Engg. Works. The manual will be available for reference with office of Dy.CE (C), KNTA during sale of the tender documents.
- 12. The tender documents will be issued to all interested parties. Issuance of the tender documents does not mean that the party is qualified.
- 13. The department shall not be held responsible for any postal delay.
- 14. Earnest Money will be refunded to the unsuccessful parties and bear no interest.
- 15. There will be no arbitration clause.
- 16. No tender will be issued or submitted by postal means.
- 17. The earnest money shall be deposited in form of cash in the office of F.M.(Pay), Koyla Bhawan or Bank Draft of Nationalised Bank in favour of "Bharat Coking Coal Limited" payable at Dhanbad. The earnest money is to be deposited as per details given in the tender documents.
- 18. The tender will be valid for 120 days from the date of opening of price bid or revised price bid, whichever is later.
- 19. The tenderer must submit and Affidavit (Annex. IV) as per format issued along with tender documents. Non submission will lead to cancellation of tender.
- 20. The tenderer must also give a declaration to be submitted along with Techno Commercial Bid that they have not been banned or delisted by any Govt./ Quasi Govt. agencies/PSU'S.
- 21. The complete tender documents can be downloaded from the official web site of BCCL i.e. (http://bccl.cmpdi.co.in).
- 16. The KNTA management will not be responsible for any delay / difficulties / inaccessibility of downloading facility for any reason whatsoever. The downloading facilities shall be available during the period of sale of tender paper.
- 17. The Bank Draft towards the cost of tender documents to be prepared during sale period shall be submitted in a separate envelope would "cost of tender documents."

18. In case of any discrepancy between the tender documents downloaded for the web site and the master copy available in the office, the latter shall prevailed will be binding on the tender. No claim in the respect will be entertained.

Dy.C.E.(C)I/c KNTA.

#### **Distribution for wide publicity.**

- 1. Dy.GM(Admn.), Koyla Bhawan
- 2. GM(Civil), C.E.Deptt., Koyla Nagar.
- 3. HOD(System),BCCL,HQ for up loading NIT in tender documents on the website of BCCL.
- 4. Dy.CE(C), HQ., Koyla Bhawan.
- 5. All CGMs/GM's of Areas.
- 6. Sr.ES to CVO/FM(Pay), K.B.
- 7. P.M., (P.R.O.) (for publication in leading News Papers.)
- 8. Notice Boards/Concerned file.

## (A Subsidiary of Coal India Ltd.) TOWN ADMN. DEPARTMENT

KOYLA NAGAR, DHANBAD - 826005.

#### FORM FOR ISSUE OF TENDER PAPER

NIT:Ref.No.BCCL/TA/Dy.CE(C)/TENDER/09-10/2050-70 DT.: 04.03.2010

Name of Work – Providing and laying floor tiles in sitting hall of community center at Koyla Nagar.	Estimated cost.  Amount of Earnest money	Rs.2,25,498.49 Rs. 2255.00	D.D.No. dated
	Cost of tender Paper	Rs.250/- (Non) Refundable	D.D.No. dated
	Date of issue of Tender Paper		Date / time of receiving and Opening
	12.03.2010 to 13.03.2010		15.03.2010 at 3.00 P.M. and 3.30 PM respectively
Name and address of person/agency to/by whom tender paper is issued/down loaded.			

(TO BE FILLED BY THE TENDERER) Dy.Chief Engineer(Civil) KNTA

1. Details of earnest money	deposit	
2. If related with BCCL em	nployee	
mention the following		
A.)Name of BCCL Employ	yee –	
B) Designation -		
C) Place of posting -		
D) Permanent address -		
E) Relationship of contract BCCL employee	or with	
Signature of tenderer	:	 -
Name of tenderer	:	 -
Postal address	:	 
Name of Bank & A/c No.	:	 

Providing and laying floor tiles in sitting hall of community centre at Koyla Nagar.

Sl.No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Rate	Amount
1	P/L ceramic glazed floor tiles	345.92	sqm	621.55	21506.58
	300x300mm (thickness to be specified				
	by the manufacturer) of Ist quality				
	conforming to IS: 15622 of approved				
	make in all colours, shades except				
	white, Ivory, Grey, Fume Red Brown				
	laid on 20mm thick of cement mortar				
	1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand)				
2	P/F Ist quality ceramic glazed wall tiles	18.85	sqm	556.60	10491.91
	conforming to IS: 15622 (thickness to				
	be specified by the manufacturer) of				
	approved make in all colours, shades				
	except burgundy bottle green, black of				
	any size as approved by Engineer-in-				
	charge in skirting, risers of steps and				
	dados over 12mm thick bed of cement				
	mortar 1:3 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand)				
	and jointing with grey cement slurry @				
	3.3kg. per sqm. Including pointing in				
	white cement mixed etc. complete.				
				Total:	225498.49

 $Dy.CE(C\ )\ I/c,\ KNTA$ 

Signature of tender.

#### TOWN ADMN. DEPARTMENT

KOYLA NAGAR, DHANBAD - 826005.

#### FORM FOR ISSUE OF TENDER PAPER

NIT:Ref.No.BCCL/TA/Dy.CE(C)/TENDER/09-10/2050-70 DT.: 04.03.2010

	Estimated cost.	Rs.3,27,353.15	
Name of Work – Replacement of damaged doors & windows of CISF family qtrs. of Hirak line and "B" type Sector-XI at Koyla Nagar.	Amount of Earnest money	Rs. 3274.00	D.D.No. dated
	Cost of tender	Rs.250/-	D.D.No.
	Paper	(Non)	dated
		Refundable	
	Date of issue of Tender Paper		Date / time of receiving and Opening
	12.03.2010 to 13.03.2010		15.03.2010 at 3.00 P.M. and 3.30 PM respectively
Name and address of			
person/agency to/by whom			
tender paper is issued/down			
loaded.			

(TO BE FILLED BY THE TENDERER) Dy.Chief Engineer(Civil) KNTA

1. Details of earnest money	deposit /	
2. If related with BCCL en	nployee	
mention the following		
A.)Name of BCCL Employ	yee –	
B) Designation -		
C) Place of posting -		
D) Permanent address -		
E) Relationship of contract BCCL employee	or with	
Signature of tenderer	:	 -
Name of tenderer	:	 -
Postal address	:	 
Name of Bank & A/c No.	:	 

BILL OF QUANTITY ( to be submitted with price bid) Estimate for replacement of damaged doors and windows of CISF family qtrs. Of Hirak line and "B" type Sector-XI at Koyla Nagar.

Sl.No.	Deescription	Quantity	Unit	Rate	Amount
1	Dissmantling doors, windows and	87.00	each	54.60	4750.20
	clerestory windows (steel or wood)				
	shutter including chowkhat, architrave,				
	holdfasts etc. complete				
2	P/F factory made PVC door frame of	49.50	Mtrs	353.10	17478.45
	size 50x47mm with a wall thickness of				
	5mm of extruded 5mm rigid PVC foam				
	sheet and joined with 2 nos. of 150mm				
	long bracketsetc.				
3	30mm thick factory made panel PVC	13.66	sqm	2109.95	28821.91
	door shutter consisting of frame made		1		
	out MS tubes of 19 gauge thickness and				
	19mm x 19mm for styles & 15x15mm				
	etc.				
4	Structural steel work riveted, bolted or	2580.09	Kg.	46.35	119587.17
•	welded in built up sections, trusses and		1-5.	.0.55	11/50/,1/
	framed work, including cutting,				
	hoisting, fixing in positionetc.				
5	P/F steel frame fully glazed window	38.88	sqm	178.90	85519.56
3	shutter side hungetc.	30.00	Sqiii	170.90	65519.50
6	P/F aluminium tower bolts ISI marked	35.00	each	52.00	1820.00
U		33.00	eacii	32.00	1820.00
	anodized (anodic coating not less than				
	grade AC 10 as per IS:1868) transparent				
7	or dyed to required etc. 200x10mm	22.00	1.	25.20	1120.60
7	P/F 50cm long luminium handles ISI	32.00	each	35.30	1129.60
	marked anodized (anodic coating not				
	less than grade AC 10 as per IS:1868)				
0	transparent etc 100mm	10.00	1	124.10	1241.00
8	P/F aluminium sliding door bolts ISI	10.00	each	134.10	1341.00
	marked anodized (anodic coating not				
	less than grade AC 10 as per IS:1868)				
	transparent or dyed to required etc.				
	250x16mm	26.00		1.7.00	7.10.00
9	P/F M.S. casement etc. complete as per	36.00	each	15.00	540.00
	direction of Engineer-in-charge.				
10	P/F oxidized M.S. casement stays	72.00	each	19.15	1378.80
	(straight peg type) with necessary				
	screws etc. complete. : 300mm				
	weighing not less than 200 gms.				
11	P/F M.S. grills of required pattern in	641.52	Kg.	59.25	38010.06
	frames of windows etc. with M.S. flats,				
	square or round bars etc. all complete.:				
	Fixed to steel windows by welding.		<u> </u>		
12	Brick work with F.P.S. bricks of class	1.62	cum	2315.49	3751.09
	designation 50 in superstructure above				
	plinth level up to floor V level in all				
	shapes and sizes in : Cement mortar 1:6				
	(1 cement: 6 coarse sand)	1		1	

Sl.No.	Deescription	Quantity	Unit	Rate	Amount
13	Repair to plaster of thickness 12mm to	92.71	sqm	114.35	10601.38
	20mm in patches of area 2.5 sqm and				
	under including cutting the patch in				
	proper shape, raking out joints of				
	rubbish to the dumping ground within				
	50m lead: With cement mortar 1:4 (1				
	cement: 4 fine sand)				
14	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of	339.41	sqm	35.35	11998.14
	approved brand and manufacture to give				
	an even shade: Two or more moats on				
	new work.				
15	White washing with lime to give an	92.71	sqm	6.75	625.79
	even shade: New work(three or more				
	coats)				
				Total:	327353.15

Signature of tender.

### PROFORMA FOR AFFIDAVIT TO BE SUBMITTED BY THE TENDERER

### Non Judicial Stamp Paper.

#### AFFIDAVIT

		7.( T 16/14)	
		, Partner/Legal Attorney/ Accredited Representative of M/S, solemnly declare that :	
	1.	We are submitting Tender for the Work against Tender Notice	
		No dt	
	2.	None of the Partners of our firm is relative of employee of( Name of the Company )	
	3.	All information furnished by us in respect of fulfillment of eligibility criteria and qualification information of this Tender is complete, correct and true.	
	4.	All documents/ credentials submitted alongwith this Tender are genuine, authentic, true and valid.	
5. If any information and document submitted is found to be false/ incorrect any time, department cancel my Tender and action as deemed fit may be taken against us, including termination contract, forfeiture of all dues including Earnest Money and banning / delisting of our firm a partners of the firm etc.			
		Signature of the Tenderer	
		Dated	

Seal of Notary